Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ----000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 142

RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT THROUGH THE HON. ARTHUR D. DEFENSOR SR., GOVERNOR, PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, ILOILO CITY IN THE AMOUNT OF SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P600,000.00) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF STAGE AND COMFORT ROOMS, WITHIN THE NEWLY CONSTRUCTED MULTI-PURPOSE GYM AT POBLACION WEST, MINA, ILOILO

WHEREAS, consistent with Section 16 of RA 7160, the LGU of Mina was able to construct a multi-purpose gym using fund coming from the: a.) BuB 2015-P500,000.00; BuB 2016 - 1,000,000.00 ; c.) LGSF – ADM - P2,000,000.00, or a total of Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (P3,500,000.00), primarily to be utilized as evacuation center and for other beneficial purposes;

WHEREAS, the building now is on its completion stage, but it still needs additional fund to provide: a.) comfort rooms specifically for evacuees and other users of the building; and b.) a stage to be used in case of simple entertainment that will be held therein;

WHEREAS, the above-stated facilities (comfort rooms and stage) are really needed to make it conducively compatible for its purpose, but due to lack of budget, this LGU through its Sanggunian deemed it necessary to source out funds, hence this request.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT THROUGH THE HON. ARTHUR D. DEFENSOR SR., GOVERNOR, PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, ILOILO CITY IN THE AMOUNT OF SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P600,000.00) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF STAGE AND COMFORT ROOMS, WITHIN THE NEWLY CONSTRUCTED MULTI-PURPOSE GYM AT POBLACION WEST, MINA, ILOILO.

ADOPTED this **26**th **day of October 2017**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Arnel C. Matta and Hon. Noel P. Espiritu.**

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) JENNIVEL M. ALBARIO Designated SB Secretary

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-142